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(Manjula Dos) 
Judicial Member 
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z, 	26.11.2013 	Mr. S. Nath, proxy ,  counsel for Mr. S. 
Choudhury, learned counsel for the applicant 

/ 	
appeared. Mr. M.K. Mumdar, learned 

	

L 	/ 	, 	 counsel for the respondents prays for four 

weeks time to file the wdffen statement. Prayer 
is allowed. J 

~"/ e matter on 07.01.2014. 
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Mr.S.Nath, proxy counsel for Mr.S.Choudhury, 

learned counsel for the petitioner was present. 

7J\ 
Mr.M.K.Majumdar, learned standing counsel for 

the railways prayed for four weeks time to file the 

reply. Prayer is allowed. 

List the matter on 18.02.2014.   

5ohd. Haleem Khan) 	 (Manjula Das 
Administrative Member 	Judicial Member 

/bb/ 
18.02.2014 None appeared on behalf of the 

petitioner. Mr. M.K. Majumdar, learned 

standing counsel for the railways submits that 

reply has been filed before the registry with 

undertaking to serve copy upon the 

petitioner's counsel. Four weeks time is allowed 

.410   - .a ~  
to the petitioner to file rejoinder. 

t on 1 9.03.20 1 4 for filing rejoinder. 
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Mr. R.C. Das, learned counsel appeared 

and submitted that he has been newly 

engaged by the petitioner. Mr. M.K. Majumdar, 

learned standing counsel for the railway / 

dents appeared. 

List on 06.06.2014. 

Haleem Khan) 
	

(Manjula Dos) 
Administrative Member 	 Judicial Member 

06.06.2014 	Mr. M.K. Majumdar, learned standing 

counsel for the Railways appeared and 

prayed for two weeks time to complete the 

process for disbursement of the pension. Prayer 

is allowed. Mr. S. Choudhury, learned counsel 

for the petitioner was present. 

List on 24.06.2014. 
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(Mohammad Haleem Khan) 
	

(Manjula Das) 
Administrative Member 

	 Judicial Member 
rV 

24.06.2014 	This Tribunal vide order dated 07.09.2009 in 

OA.173/2009 directed the respondents as 

under:- 

"7. 	In the aforesaid premises, without 
entering into the merits of the matter and 
without any waste of time, we dispose of 
this case by remitting the matter to the 
Respondents; who should consider the 
grievances of the Applicant (the widow of 
Late Narayan Prasad) by causing necessary 
enquiry and by calling for reports (through a 
personal Inspector/Welfare Inspector; who 
should assist the Applicant in getting the 
pension papers ready, if necessary) and 
pass reasoned orders/release the 
pensionary and other dues (as due and 
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24.06.2014 
admissible 	under 
Law/Rules/Guidelines/Circulars) in favour of 
the Applicant and other members of the 
family of Late Narayan Prasad at the 
earliest. Entire exercise should be 
completed by the Respondents by end of 
December 2009 under intimation to the 
Applicant." 

Mr.M.K.Majumdar, learned standing counsel for 

the railways submitted that respondents. 

processed the matter for implementation of the 

order but as the petitioner did not submit the 

necessary documents matter could not be 

finalized. It was further submitted by the learned 

counsel that for proper inspection the Welfare 

Inspector went to the address given by the 

petitioner,, however, she was not found 

available in the address. It was submitted that 

because of non-cooperation of the petitioner 

respondent authority could riot finalize the 

matter. In view of that learned counsel prayed 

that learned counsel for the petitioner may be 

directed to ask the petitioner to assist and 

cooperate with the railway authorities for 

expeditious release of her pensionary benefits. 

Learned counsel for the petitioner has no 

objection and undertakes to inform the 

petitioner appear before the respondent nos.3 

& 5, assist and cooperate with the authorities by 

submitting relevant documents for expeditious 

release of pensionary benefits as ordered by this 

Tribunal. It is expected that the peitioner shall 

cooperate with the concerned authority for 

release of her pensionary benefits as directed 

by this Tribunal on 07.09.2009 in 0A.1 73/2009. 

With the above direction and observation 

ER closed. If the petitioner is still aggrieved by 

the action of the respondents, she is at liberty to 

this Tribunal afresh. 

(Mohd Haleem Khan) 
Administrative Member 

/bb/ 

(Manjula Das) 
Judicial Member 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal 

(Procedure) Rule 1987) 

E.PNo. c2/2013 

In O.A No. 173/2009 

Smti. Shukumare Prasad @ Sumumani 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 

Si. No. 

H 
Annexure Particulars Page No. 

- Application - 

Verification 
 

A Copy of the judgment and order dated 
07.09.2009 4 - 10  

B Copy 	of 	the 	representation 	dated 
18.11.2009 

C (series) Copy 	of 	the 	representation 	dtd.  
01.03.2010 and 21.04.2011 

Filed By: 

;A

'V 

i1Io1'7 
i)atc: 	 Advocate f 

'3. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal 
(Procedure) Rule 1987) 

E. P No. 

In O.A No. 173 /2009 

In the matter of: 

E.PNo. 	/2013 

In 0. A. No. 173/2009 
Smti. Shukumare Prasad @ Sumumani 

Applicant. 

-Vs- 

Union of India and Others. 

Respondents. 

-And- 

In the matter of: 

Non-compliance of Hon'ble Tribunal's 

judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 passed in 0. A. No. 

173/2009. 

-And- 

In the matter of: 

An application under Rule 24 of 

Central Administrative Tribunal 

(Procedure) Rule 1987, praying for a 

direction upon the Respondents for 

implementation of the judgment and 

order dated 07.09.2009 passed in 0. 

A. No. 173/2009. 

-And- 

ko4- 
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In the matter of: 

Smti. Shukumare Prasad 

Sumumani 

W/O Late Narayan Prasad, 

(Ex-Fitter Gr-II, SSE/LOCO/BPB) 

R/0-C/0 Tankeswar Choudhury, 

House No-4, Rajgarh Bye lane no. 2 

Pub Sarania, P.0- Silpukhuri, 

Guwahati-78 1003, 

Dist- Kamrup, Assam. 

Applicant. 

-Versus- 

of India, 
Represented by the Secretary 
Railway Board, Ministry of Railway, 
New Delhi-110001. 

General Manager (personnel) 
Maligaon, Head Quarter, 
N.F.Railway, Guwahati-78 1011. 
Assam. 

Divisional 	Railway 	Manager 
(Personnel), 
N.F.Railway, Lumding Division, 
Lumding-782447, Assam. 

Welfare Inspector, Badorpur 
N.F.Railway, Bodorpur 
Pin- 364610. 

Sr. Section Engineer/LOCO/BPB, 
Badorpur, N.F. Railway, 
P.0- Badorpur, 
PIN- 364610. 

Respondents. 

The applicants above named most respectfully beg to state that: - 

That the applicant approached before this Hon'ble Tribunal through 

0.A.No. 173/2009 for grant of pensionery benefits, providend fund, 

group insurance, gratuity money, leave salaries, D.C.R.G. etc. with 

compound interest from the date of the expired husband of the 

applicant. 

cuh-c r,cA kcL 
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That this Hon'ble Central Administrative 

rival submissions of both the parties and after perusal of the 

materials on records was pleased to disposed of the original 

application by remitting the matter to the respondents, who should 

consider the grivences of the applicant (the widow of late Narayan 

Prasad) by causing necessary enquiry and by calling for reports 

(through a personal Inspector/ Welfare Inspector; who should assist 

the applicant in getting the pension papers ready, if necessary) and 

pass reasoned orders/release the pensionery and other dues (as due 

and admissible under the Law/ Rules/ Guidelines/ Circulars) in 

favour of the applicant and other members of the family of Late 

Narayan Prasad at the earliest. Entire exercise should be completed 

by the respondents by end of December 2009 under intimation to 

the applicant. We make it clear that, unless very compelling 

hindrances are there, provisional monthly family pensions, at the 

minimum rate as due and admissible under the Rules, may be 

released in favour of the applicant, by the respondents prospectively 

from the month of September 2009. 

A copy of the judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 is enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- A. 

That the applicant after receipt of the judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 passed in O.A No. 173/2009 submitted representation 

on 18.11.2009 addressed to the respondent no. 2 for grant of 

pensionery benefit and other benefits i.e provident fund, gratuity 

money, group insurance etc. in favour of the applicant and further 

prayed for implementation of the judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 passed in O.A No. 173 of 2009. 

Copy of the representation dated 18.11.2009 is 

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- B. 

That the applifcant after found no response from the respondents 

authority submitted another representation on 01.03.2010 as well 

as on 21.04.2011 to the respondent no. 3 for implementation of the 

judgment and order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal and further 

prayed for release of pensionery benefits to the applicant. But to no 

result. 
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Copy of the representation dtd. 01.03.2010 and 

21.04.2011 are enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure.. C (series). 

	

5. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal in it's judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 in O.A. No. 173 of 2009 clearly directed the 

respondents to consider the grivences of the applicant by causing 

necessary enquiry and by calling for reports (through a personal 

Inspector/Welfare Inspector; who should assist the applicant in 

getting the pension papers ready, if necessary) and pass reasoned 

orders/release the pensionery and other dues (as due and 

admissible under the Law/ Rules/ Guidelines/ Circulars) in favour of 

the applicant and other members of the family of Late Narayan 

Prasad at the earliest. But after a lapse of more than two years from 

the date of submission of representation by the applicant, the 

respondents have not paid any pensionery benefit to the applicant 

and such action of the respondents is deliberate and willful violation 

of the direction passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A No. 173 of 

2009. Therefore, finding no other alternative the applicant 

approaching before this Hon'ble Tribunal for further direction upon 

the respondents under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal 

(Procedure) Rule, 1987 for compliance of the judgment and order 

dated 07.09.2009 passed in O.A. No. 173/2009 of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

	

5. 	That this application is made bonafide and for the ends of justice. 

Under the facts and circumstances 

stated above, the Hon'ble Tribunal be 

pleased to direct the respondents to 

implement the judgment and order dated 

07.09.2009 passed in O.A. No. 173/2009 

passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal forthwith 

and further be pleased to pass such other 

order or orders as deemed fit and proper by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And for this act of kindness, your applicant as in duty bound, shall 

ever pray. 

uYYI dvz 	 OA 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Smti. Shukumare Prasad @ Sumumani, aged about 49 years, W/O Late 

Narayan Prasad, (Ex-Fitter Gr-II, SSE/LOCO/BPB), R/O-C/O Tankeswar 

Choudhury, Flouse No-4, Rajgarh Bye lane no. 2, Pub Sarania, P.0-

Silpukhuri, Guwahati-781003, Dist- Kamrup, Assam, do hereby verify 

that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 in the application are true 

to my knowledge and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day of August, 2013. 

1-(X4 &LQ_ &ua c~L 

ii11 	 T-rff:r 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 173 of 2009 

Date of Order: This, the 07th Day of September, 2009 

r ral /kdrninistrative iriunaT 
Guw3hSti irwh 
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THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE UHAIkMAN. 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A). 

Smt. Shukumare Prasad @ Sumumani 
W/o Late Narayan Prasad 
(Ex-Fitter Gr-lI, SSE/LOCO/BPB) 
R/o-C/o Tankeswar Choudhury 
House No.4, Rajgarh Bye-Lane No.2 
Pub Sarania, P.O: Sitpukhuri 
Guwahati-781 003 
DisL:- Kamrup, Assam. Applicant. 

By Advocates: 	Mr.R.CDas, Mr.B.K.Das, Ms.D.BarUah & Ms.K.Sarrflo. 

- Versus- 

The Union of India 
(represented by the Secretary 
Railway Board, Ministry of Railway 
New Delhi-i 10001. 

General Manager (Personnel) 
MaligaorL Head Quarter 
N.F.Railway, Guwahati-781 011 
Assam. 

DMsional Railway Manager (Personnel) 
N.F.Railway, Lumding Division 
Lumding - 782 447, Assam. 

Welfare Inspectors Badorpur 
N.F.Railway, Bodorpur 
PINN0:364610. 

5 	Sr Section Engineer/LOCO/BPB 
Badorpur, N F Railway 
P 0 Badorpur 
PIN No:- 364 610. 	

' 

Respondents. 

By Dr. J.L.Sarkar, Standing counsel for th OUW. 	

...  

. 	., 

[J 
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MANORANJAN MOHANTY (VC1 - 

1. 	Applicant claims that her husband (named Narayan Prasad) 

served under N.F.Railway and, on the strength of an order under Annexure-1 

dated 03.06.1989 (an incomplete document) issued from the office of 

DRM(P)/Lumding, he was taken from the post of Khalasi/NGC to the post of 

F/Khal/NGC; that he was allotted Quarter No.230-E Type-li (newly 

constructed) at NGC by an office Order under Annexure-Il dated 

13.09.1988 of the AME/Guwahati; that he was promoted as a Fitter Grade-U 

on 23.02.1989; that he remained sick from 14.10.1996 to 21.04.1997 (as 

certified by Doctor under Annexure-IV dated 17.04.1994) and that he died 

on 12.06.1 997(as is seen in the Death Cerfificate under AnnexUre-V dated 

01/05.12.1997 and under Annexure-Vil dated 21.10.1997) prematurely. 

2. 	Applicant has also placed on record (1) a copy of the 

certificate (at page 26 of this O.A.) showing that she vacated the Quarter 

(No.230-E) on 05.05.2001 and (ii) a copy of the Medical Card (as AnneXure-

Xi dated 12.04.1987) to show the family structure during 1987: relevant 

portion of which reads as under:- 

Agjas fl 

 
46 yrs. 
16 yrs. 
14 yrs 

2 

- g54 

Name of Family Members I Relationship 

Narayan Prasad Self 
Smt. Sukumafli Prasad Wife 

Smt. Nanki Debi W/Mother 
Smt Purnima 

/Sis 

Kanmai Prasad D/Sister 

3. 	Applicant claims, further, that she represented to 

DRM(P)/Lumding under Annexure-Vi dated 03.07.1997 seeking pensioflary_ 
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and other benefits; that her subsequent representation (addressdlto 

DRM(P)/Lumding through SSE/LOCO/NGC) was duly forwarded Under. 

Annexure-VIlI dated 13.07.2000; that she submitted another representction. 

addressed to DRM(P)/Lumding under Annexure-IX dated 04.11.2005 and 

that she finally addressed a representation to General. Manager of 

N.F.Railway/DRM(P) Lumding/Sr.CDO of NFRailway at Guwahati/DPO of 

N.F.Railway at Guwahati under Annexure-X dated 19.05.2009 covering the 

following prayer/subject:- 

"Prayer for require the outstanding all benefits i.e. 
Provident Fund, Gratuity Money, Group Insurance etc. 
whatever else, including Bank interest due to the 
applicant husband died in harness on 12/6/97 under 
N.F.Railway, and his post was Fitfer/Loco/Gd-ll and 
secondly grievance is compassionate ground 
appointment render to applicant's elder son namely, 
Bishnu Prasad in respect of livelihood the whole family of 
aggrieved applicant. Because there is no any earning 
member of applicant family." 

With allegation of not hearing from the Respondents, the 

Applicant has approached this Tribunal by way of filing the present Original 

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985; 

wherein she has prayed to direct the Respondents to release her 

pensionary benefits, DCRG- gratuity money, provident fund amount, group 

insurance money and leave salaries of her husband and other dues (with 

compound interest from the date of death of her husband) as early as 

possible and to pass such other order/orders as deem fit and proper in the 

interest of justice. 

Heard Mr.R.C.Das, learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicant and Dr J L SarkaMet Noding counsel for the Railway 
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whom a copy of this Original Application has already been suppli4d) and 
-; 	LJ 

perused the materials placed on record. Cuvhatt - 781005 

From Annexure-Vill dated 13.07.2000, it appears that Late 

Narayan Prasad died on 12.06.1997 leaving behind 2 minor children with his 

widow-the Applicant. It is the positive case of the Applicant that all her 

representations (as aforesaid) have not yet been attended to by the 

Respondents for release of pensionary and other benefits/dues payable to 

the Applicant and the family of Late Naroyan Prasad. The Applicant has, 

however, not disclosed about submission of pension papers for release of 

family pension to her. 

In the aforesaid premises, without entering into the merits of 

the matter and without any waste of lime, we dispose of this case by 

remitting the matter to the Respondents; who should consider the 

grievances of the Applicant (the widow of Late Narayan Prasad) by 

causing necessary enqufry and by cauing for reports (through a personal 

Inspector/Welfare Inspector; who should assist the Applicant in getting the 
--- ----- -=--.,,-.- 

pension papers ready, if necessary) and pass reasoned orders/release the 
-------------- 

pensionary and other dues '(as due and admissible under the 

Law/Rules/GuidelineS/CircUlarS) in favour of the Applicant and other 

members of the family of Late Narayan Prasad at the earliest. Entire 

exercise should be completed by the Respondents by end of December 

2009 under intimation to the 'Applicant. We make it clear that, unless very ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

compelling hindrances are there, provisional monthly family pensions at 
----... 

minimum rate as due and admissible under the Rules, may be released 
7 <?)  

in fur of the Applicant, byjlepQrdefltS prospectively from the 

inth of September 2009 

V. 
-6 



8. 	
Registry to send copies of this order to the Appflcant and to all 

he Respondents (along with copies of this Orginaj Appcan0j in the 
address given in the Cause title page of this O.A. by Registered Post. 

9. 	Free c 
opies this order be also suppUed to the Advocates for 

/ - both the parties. 

oiianty 
Vice Chairman 

- 	Sd!- 
/ 	 M.K Chatürvedi 

Member (A) 
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TO, 	
ojwahat 7$i05 

The General Manager (Personnel), 
Head Office - N.F. Railway, Maligaon,  
Guwahati-781011.  

Subject Prayer for accept the Honourable Central 

Administrative Tribunal Order copy in vide O.A. No. 

173/09 passed on 7/9/2009 (Oral Order), in 

respect of Pensonary Benefit and others benefits 

i.e. Provident Fund, Gratuity Money, Group 

Insurance etc., release in favour of the applicant, 

which are directed by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

(Division Bench), Guwahati, prospectively from the 

month of September, 2009. 

S ir, 

With reference to the above cited subject matter that I Smti. 

;aukumari Prasad, resident of C/o Tankeswar Choudhury. House 

ho 4. lajgarh. Bye Lane No.2, Pub-Sarania, P.O.- Silpukhuri, 

rL\\thdt.j- (h 1003 in the District of Kamrup, Assam. Begs to state 

cat I have been suffering financial hardship since last long uine 

well as from the death of my husband dated 12/06/ 1997 till 

toa' ln respect. of any pensionary benefit and other benefit Irom 

he concerned authority (N.F. Railway). Therefore, I have given 

..e:era1 representation to the concerned authority of N.P. Railway 

Irom the date of my husband's expired, but as a result it has been 

Hmed and subsequently I have desirable as well as approached to 

he Han 'inc Administrative Tribunal and filed a vide O.A. No. 

3 09 and the I-Ion'ble Lordships perused all documents along 

.'ih all fact and circumstances and finally was pleased to passed 

he order or direction to the all respondent authorities N.F R1'. 

on all pensloriery benefit and other benefits i.e. Provident iLuld, 

aatutv .\ioney, Group Insurance, etc. will be released in favour 

the applicant, as soon as possible as well as from the month of 

'-cptemher. 2009. Whereas the Hon'ble Tribunal admissible u:der 

( / 
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the Law/Rules/Guideljfles/Cfrcul in favour of the applicant due 

to expired of the applicant's husband. 

Hence I request to you as well as the concern authority of 

N.F. Railway that you will be considered or allow in respect of the 
all pensionaj-y benefit and other benefitsin favour of the applicant 

as soon as possible. I hope you will do needful time at your 
earliest convenience and thus oblige to you. 

Thanking you, 

Yours fthfully, 

If ci&<  

(SMTI. SHUKUMAR PRASAD) 
W/o (L) Narayan Prasad 

(Ex. Fitter, Gr-II, 
SSEILOCO/BPB) 

1. 	Order copy of Central Administrative Tribunal is vide 
O.A. No. 173/09 passed in on 7/09/09 (Annexure-I) 

cp23i 

The Divisional Rt 	Manager (Personal) N.F. Railway, 
Lumding. Pin : 782447 

The Welfare Inspector of Badarpur, N.F. Railway, 
Badarpur, Pin: 364610 

1' 

cA 	 \, 

YNA 

- 	 - - - 	 - 

(T 	 .- 

/ 
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To. 

The Divisional Railway Mana 	

GuwaMti 

ger 
(Personnel)/Lumding  
Lumding, N.F. Railway. 

Dated- 1.3.10. 
- 7S05 

....... ......... 

Sub :-- 	Prayer for requirement urgent of pensionery benefit and 
Provident Fund, Group Insurance, Leave Salary and other benefits etc. 
due to expired of my husband i.e. dated 12/6/97. As per the Hon'ble 
Tribunal has pleased to passed the order as on 9-9-2009 in vide O.A. No 
173/2009, that monthly pensions and other benefits may be released in 
favour of the applicant , by the Respondents authority (N.FRailway) 
prospectively from the month of September, 2009.But the aggrieved 
applicant has not been getting any pensionery benefits till to date. If the 
authority concerned will be failed to pay the said benefits to the applicants 
within ten days from the date of submission representation, then contempt 
of Court case initiate against you 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject matter that I, Mrs. 
Shukumare Prasad, W/o (L) Naraan Prasad (Ex. Fitter, Gr-II, 
SSE/LOCO/BPB), R/o - B.P. Chaliha Nagar, Bamunimaidan Railway 
Colony, Guwahati-21, Kamrup, Assam, begs to state that my husband 
was expired on 12/6/97, due to Hepatitis and Lever Chronic disease. 
Therefore I would like to submit a representation due to pensionary benefit 
and other benefit of my expired husband urge before this concerned 
authority If fail to pay in the aforesaid mentioned stipulated period then it 
will be initiate Court of contempt Case against you 

Hence, I request to you that you will kindly render the all 
pensionary and others benefit to the applicant as early as possible. I 
tiope you wili do needful time at yours earliest convenience and thus 
oblige to you. 

Thanking you, 

EncI:--Hon'ble Tribunal Order 

in vide Order OA.No.173/09 

dated 9-9-2009. Yours faithfully, 

(Mrs. Shukumare Prasad) 
W/o (L) Narayan Prasad 

(Ex. Fitter, Gr-lt, SSE/LOCO/BPB) 

• 	C 
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I ne Divisonat Railway Manager 
(PersonneI)iLumding 
Ludng, N.F. Railway. 

Central ,\dminiStratVe ThbUflt 

Guw 	I3flch 

i 	2U13 

Guwht - 781005 

Dated —,  /1'/f  ~ n 1 / 

Prayer for requirement urgent of pensionery 
benefits and Provident Fund, Group insurance, 
Leave Salary and other benefits etc. due to 
expired of my husband ie. dated 12/6/97. As per 
the Hon'ble Tribunal has pleased to passed the 
order as on 9-9-2009 in vide O.A. No 173/2009, 
that monthly pensions and other benefits may be 
reieased in favour of the applicant 

, by the 
Respondents authority (N.F.Railway) prospectively 
from the month of September, 2009.But the 
aggrieved applicant has not been getting any 
pensionery benefits till to date. If the authority 
concerned will be failed to pay the said benefits to 
the applicants within (10) ten days from the date of 
submission representation, then contempt of Court 
case initiate against you 

Vtn reference to the above cited subject matter 
Triat L Mrs. Shukumare Prasad, W/o (L) Narayan 
Prasac (Ex. Fitter, Gr-iI, SSE/LOCO/BPB), Rio - B.P. 
Chaliha Nagar, Barnunirnaidan Railway Colony, 
Guwahati-21, Kamrup. Assam, begs to state that my 
husband was expired on 12/6/97, due to Hepatitis and 
Lever Chronic disease. Therefore I would like to submit 
a representation due to pensionary benefit and other 
benefit of my expired husband urge before this 
concerned authority . If fail to pay in the aforesaid 
mentioned stipulated period then, it will be initiate Court 
of contempt Case against you 

i request to you that you will kindly render 
the all perjsionary and others benefit to the applicant 



s possib'e. i hope you wW ao needful time at 
yours earhest convenience and thus oblige to you. 

YOU, 

-L'Jr ble Thbuna Order 

;H vdC Order OA.No.173!O9 

c...fled 9-9-2009. 

Centrat AdmfliStTat 	TrbUflatI 

Guwahati 13iiCh 

S 	213 

Yours faithfully, 

l 

(Mrs. Shukumare Prasad) 
W/o (L) Narayan Prasad 

(Ex. Fitter, Gr-ll, 
SSEILOCO/BPB) 

7 
I 

Through:- (1). Mr.Ratan Ch.Das 

Advocate,Gauhati High Court & Supreme 

Court of India. 

(2). Mr. Pallab Gogol. Advocate, Ga u hati High Court 

/ 



J 	 FORM NO. 12 
I 	 (See Rule 67) 

FORM OF THE VAKALATNAMA 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI 

BENCH, GUWAHATI 
/ 	 ) 

- 	 7)  
- 

Ji OA/RA/CPIMNPT/ 	 INO 	OF 20 O/ 
rtTWORP 

= 	 ~77J7 	 fflfQJ/ APPLICANT (S) 

	

1r 	7 ROP -17 ' 
lam 	 -VERSUS- 

................................. 	
r,t 	 RESPONDENT (5) 

I 	 ..................... APPLICANT N — ..............RESI 

........................................in the above application/petition do hereby appoint ant. 

Shri 	 ........ . 	 ......... 

.......... Advocate/s topear, plead and act for me/us in the above application/ 

petitin and to conduct and prosecute all proceedings that may be taken in respect thereof including 

contempt of court petitions and review application arising therefrom and applications/for return of 

documents, enter in to compromise and to draw any moneys payable to me/us in the said 

proceeding. 

( 11e}1 31 	Oj l qJ 
Place :- 	 Signature of the Party 
Date :- 	 "Accepted" 

Executed in my presence. 
*Signa ture  with date 
(Name and Designation) 	 Signature with date 

(Name of the Advocate) 

Name and address of the 
Advocate for service 	 - 

i- gej,j Ch. 3AL 

—:/v2(4; 	,LfrkQ 

*The following certification to be given when the party is unacquainted With the language of the 
Vakalath or is blind or illiterate 

The contents of the vakalth were truly and audibly read over/translated into ........language known 
to the party executing the vakalth and he seems to have understood the same. 

Signature with date 
(Name and Designation) 
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From, 

Suvajit Choudhury, 

Advocate, 
Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. 

To, 

S.C., Rly, 
CArF, Guwahati 

Ref: -  E.P. No. 	/2013 in O.A. No. 179/2009 (Smti. Shukumare 

Prasad -vs- Union of India and ors. 

Sir, 
Please find herewith a copy of the above mentioned 

Execution petition as mentioned above, which is filed today. 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the same. 

S.C., Rly, 

C.A.T 

Received Copy 

Yours sincerely 

(S. Choudhury) 
Advocate. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINLSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI B€NCH - GUWAHATI 

7 
Execution Petition No. 20/2013 

In O.A. No.179/2009 

Smti. Shukumare Prasad © Sumumani 

\ 
J 

pl 

Co 

Petitioners 
-vs- 

The Union of India & Ors. 
Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written Statement/ Compliance Report 

filed on behalf of the respondents. 

The humble Written Statement of 

the Respondents are as follows:- 

That a copy of the Execution Petition No. 20/2013 (hereinafter 

referred to as the "E.P.") has been served upon the answering 

Respondents. The Respondents have gone through the same and 

understood the contents thereof. The Hon'ble Tribunal on hearing 

the party was pleased to issue Notice upon the Respondents. 

That the Respondents state that the statement and averments 

(1 
made in the application are totally denied. The statements which are 

not borne out of records are denied. The Respondents further state 

that save and except the statements which are specifically admitted 



- 
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18 Fri 
I 	

OUWahati - 781005 

by the Respondents, the rest of the statements made in this 

Application may be treated as denied. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 

4 and 5 it is stated that the respondent have made all endeavour to 

complete the process of passing speaking order and in that regard 

there was delay caused by the petitioner, however, by lapse of time 

the process for decision is on an waiting for completing some 

formalities by the petitioner. 

That it is further stated that in compliance of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal's Order dated 07.09.2009 process have already started and 

many communication made with the petitioner to pass reasoned 

order/release of pensionary and other dues as admissible but the 

petitioner did not come forward to fill up the required forms so that 

final settlement could be worked out and paid accordingly. 

It is further stated that the last communication being made on 

22.11.2013 to the petitioner from the office of the Divisional Railway 

Manager (P), Lumding pursuant to the earlier letter No. E/FS/Mech. 

dated 21.08.2012 asking to submit Mode of Payment, surviving 
-...-. 	.. 

family member certificate, Death and Hair-ship certificate and death 

certificate to the decreased to this office duly signed by and attested 

by Senior Subordinate in-charges for Payment of PF and GIS money 

of the deceased, but till date they have not co-operated with the 

respondent to complete the process. On the other hand, the 
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petitioner pursuing the matter before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

exaggerating that there is no action on the part of the respondent. 

A copy of the letter dated 22.11.2013 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

Ann exure-R/1. 

That the respondent states that however, the reasoned order 

could not be issued earlier as the Petitioner was called for appearing 

before the authority with relevant papers and documents. But the 

Petitioner failed to appear and reminders were issued to her which 

might have a bearing on the case. None the less, the delay in issue of 

reasoned order is regretted. 

That it is submitted that the Respondent however, tender 

unconditional apology for delay in issue of a reasoned order. 

That the reply is made bonafide for the ends of justice. 

That in any view of the matter, there is no cause of action 

against the Respondents at all and the application may be disposed 

accordingly. 

Verification ... ... ... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar, Divisional Personnel Officer, Lumding, 

N.F. Railway, do hereby state and verify that the statements made 

above para ...... . are true to my 

knowledge and belief and para .......................................are true to 

my information based on record. 

And I sign this verification on Ifl 	day of February, 2014. 

H 	 £ 

SIGNATURE 

,. Iiv1 Perssinel OCt; 

RAy,, Lmndniv 



 

 

-y 

sii No. E/FS/Mech 

TTT I N. F. Railway 

/Office of the 

t 	(cc) 

DRM(P)/LMG 

1rd-1idI Lumding fjict/Dated: 22.11.2013>_- 

To 
Smt. Sukumare Prasad 
0/0 - Tankeswar Choudury, 
House No. 4 Rajgharh Bye-Lame No. 2 Pub. Sarnia 
P.O. Sil Pukhuri , GHY 781003 

Sub:- Final Settlement with Late Narayan Prasad Ex.Fitter ILocoIBPB 
Ref:- This Office letter No.E/FS/Meh. Dtd: 21.8.2012. 

In reference to above, you were informed to submit Mode of Payment, survivin fa ly member 
cectificate, Death and Hair-sJp certificate and death certificate o eceased to this office dully signed 
and attested by Senior Subordinate1hiJrPaiiièffflf PF and GIS money of the deceased, but 
till date you have not submitted the same to this office. 

As such you are once again informed to submit the same to this office. 

for Divil.Rly.Manager (P) 
N.F.Railway. Luamding 

Copy forwarded for information to:- 

(CLALMG 
SSEILocoIBPB 
S&WIIBPB. 

0~ 519 a- 	(ch[jcb) 

for Divil.Rly.Manager (P) 
N.F.Railway. Luamding 

\4i 
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ADVOCATES 
WELFARE 

FU 

flVORS 	FORMNO 	 ASSAM 	 ' 	sp 

FORM OF THEVAKALATNAMA 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI 

BENCH, GUWAHATI 

/ YOPch 

JAA OA/RA/CP/MA/PT/ ........................ INO. 	OF 20cD 
uWahat7Q5 

.....................................APPLICANT (S) 

- 

-VERSUS- 

	

CNSU-7@iO° 5 	C 
RESPONDENT (S) 

	

...\ 	 APPUCANT NO................RESPONDENT 

NO.....................................in the above application/petition do hereby appoint and 

Shri 	, .......  

.. .. Advocate/s to appear, plead and act for me/us in the above application/ 

petition and to conduct and prosecute all proceedings that may be taken in respect thereof including 

contempt of court petitions and review application arising therefrom and applications/for return of 

documents, enter in to compromise and to draw any moneys payable to me/us in the said 

proceeding 
Staut 	ptø 

Place - 	 Signature of the Party 
Date 	 "Accepted" 

Executed in my presence. 	 JjDkuY'L *Si gna ture  with date 
(Name and Designation) 	 Signature with date 

(Name of the Advocate) 

Name and address of the 
Advocate for service 

*Th e  following certification to be given when the party is unacquainted with the language of the 
Vakalath oris blind or illiterate 

The contents of the vakalth were truly and audibly read over/translated into ........language known 
to the party executing the vakaith and he seems to have understood the same. 

Signature with date 
(Name and Designation) 



CentraAdmUiStrat1ve Tnbunal 
Guwahati Bench 

S iAY 2014 
Guwahati-78l005 

IN THE CENTRPL ADN.IN!ST,IPsTIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH::GUWAHATI 

Ex. Petition NO. 20/2013 	 L 
In O.A. No. 173/2009 	 Cru 

Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @ Shukumari, 

Applicant. 

-Vs- 

Union of India &ors 

Respondents & Ors 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Rejoinder filed by the applicant against the written 

statement. 

REJOINDER FILED BY APPLICANT:- 

I, Mrs. Sukumare Prasad @ Shukumari, w/o. Lt. Narayan Prasad (Ex-

Fitter/Loco/BPB), aged about 49 yeas, rio. - Chalia Nagar, RIy. Colony 

Bamunimaidan, P.0.-Bamunimaidan, w/no. 45, house no.19, Ghy-21, 

District - Kamrup (M), Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as 

follows:- 

That with regard the applicant begs to averments that a written 

statement has been served upon me and gone through the same implicit 

the contents thereof. 

That the present Deponent is the execution petitioner, who have 

preferred the instant execution petition to invoke for her all pensionary 

benefit of husband and family pension has been pending till today, so the 

concern department ought to be release the petitioner's PF, GIS, 

GRATUITY.....Etc along with all pensionary benefit of her husband and 

family pension as expedite as possible. 
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That saves and except what have been specifically admitted hern 
	Q 

and what appears from the records of the case, your humble deponent 

categorically denies the rest of the statements, which one filed by the 

respondent in written statement. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph I to the WS, 

your humble deponent has no comment to offer except the fact that the 

entire wrong happened with the present deponent were not simply of 

human error but a deliberate against the deponent for some vested 

interest. 

That with regard to the statements made in para No.2 & 3 to the ws, 

the answering deponent may treated as denied, as cogent reason that this 

Hon'ble Tribunal pleased to passed the order dated 07.09.2009, and 

directed to the concern department to release the all pensionary benefit of 

her husband and family pension as PF, GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc, as 

expedite as possible, and same has been effective as on date. 

That with regard to the statements made in para No. 4 to the ws, the 

deponent states that it is vehemently denied, the deponent submitted lots 

of representation to concern department, but inadvertently she had not 

keep the received copy the said representation, whereas the deponent 

had fill up the all kind of form as requirement, despite, the widow 

lady/deponent had been physically approached near about 6/7 times, but 

it has been vitiated and veined till today. The deponent finally had kept 

received copy of representation dated 18.11.2009, annexure - B, in Ex. 

Petition (page - 11), and subsequently submitted the representation dated 

1.3.10 and 21 .4.11 respectively as it is reflect as annexure - C, Series in 

Ex. Petition (page - 13). In respect of relief of deponent all pensionary 

benefit of her husband and family pension as PF, GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc. 

That the humble deponent begs to state that the highly obnoxious due 

to not consider the pensionary benefit cause by the NF railway 

Department, but as per the letter dated2l .08.12, did not received by the 

answering deponent, whereas the deponent come to know from the 

written statement copy, and the said widow lady immediately submitted 

representation before the concern DRM/P, Lumding NF Rly, dated 

13.05.14, and also to Welfare Inspector, Badorpur, along with all require 
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documents dated 13.5.14, through postal Registrar Post. And 

subsequently the deponent another representation submitted to DRM/P, 

Lumding NF Rly, dated 15.05.14, due to mode of payment and it is to 

mention that her SBI NC No. 31007688272, under SBI Gitanagar Branch, 

Ghy- 21, if the concern department be communicate in respect of mode of 

payment, so, she mentioned her address as below - 

Address :--- To, 

Mrs. Sukumare Prasad @ Shukumari, 

w/o. Lt. Narayan Prasad (Ex-Fitter/Loco/BP B) 

rio. - Chalia Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunimaidan, 

P.0.-Bamunimaidan, wino. 45, house no.19, 

Cenr 	:r;SrJ Trbuch 
B.noh 

IM AY 2014 

Guwahat - 781005 

Ghy-21, District - Kamrup (M), Assam. 

SBI NC No. 31007688272, under SBI Gitanagar Branch, 

C/No. 9854586306/ 8876304747/ 9864071823 (m). 

The bonafide deponent pertaining to mention concern department be 

communicate in her mentioned address as above. 

Photocopies of representation dated 

13.5.14, 13.5.14 & 15.5.14 respectively is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- I, 11 4 111 respectively. 

That the statement made in paras 5,6, & 8 are vehemently opposed 

and denied hereby. 

That the statements made in this rejoinder in paragraphs 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 

and 8 are true to my knowledge which I believe to be true and the rest are 

my humble submissions before the Hon'ble court. 

And I sign this Affidavit on this..\..day of May, 2014, at Guwahati. 

Identified by me: 	 kk 

Advocate'Glefk— 	 Deponent 
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-VERIFICATION- 

I, Mrs. Sukumare Prasad @ Shukumari, wio. Lt. Narayan Prasad aged 

about 49 yeas, rio. - Chalia Nagar, RIy. Colony Bamunimaidan, P.O.-

Bamunimaidan, wino. 45, house no.19, Ghy-21, District - Kamrup (M), 

Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and Verify that the statements made in 

this rejoinder in paragraphs 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 and 8 are true to my knowledge 

which I believe to be true and the rest are my humble submissions before 

the Hon'ble court. 

And I sign this verify on this .... ......... day of May, 2014, at Guwahati. 

 -Verifier - 
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To, 

The DRM/P, N.F. Railway, 

Lumding Division, Lumding-782447, A'ssam, 	 Dt. 13.5.2014. 

Sub:- Prayer for release the petitioner's PF, GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc 

along with all pensionary benefit of her husband and family pension as 

expedite as possible. 

Ref:- Ex. Pet. No. 20/13 in O.A. No. 173/09 (S. Prasad v U.O.l & Ors). 

End:- (1). Family declaration Certificate of applicant as Annexure - I. 

Heir Ship Certificate of applicant as Annexure - II. 

Address Prove Certificate as Annexure - Ill, 

Death Certificate of her husband as Annexure —IV. 

Service related Certificate of her husband —V. 

Sir I Madam, 

With reference to the above cited subject matter that I am the undersign 

applicant. As well as I am cordially invoke to enunciate that ex facie her all 

pentionary benefit of husband and family pension has been pending till 

today, so the concern department ought to be release the petitioner's PF, 

GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc along with all pensionary benefit of her husband 

and family pension as expedite as possible in nexus of Ex. Petition No. 

20/14 in O.A. No. 173/09 (Shukumare Prasad - VS- U.O.l & Ors) before 

the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Bhangaghar, Ghy- 05, K(M), 
Assam. 

Therefore, I approached before the Concern Authority, would be succeed 
and release all above mention grievance and thus oblige. 

NINE] 
- 

wrn ,4  

Yours faithful Applicant 

ire 
(Shukumare Prasad @ Shukumari 

Prasad), W/O. Lt. Narayan Prasad (Ex-
Fitter! LOCO/Badorpur) 

Dated. 13.05.14. 
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BEFORE THE NOTARY K (M), GUWAHATI, ASSAM. 

	

Fa 	Declaration thro ucIlln  
-AFFIDAVIT- 

Mrs. Shukumare Prasad, wio. Lt. Narayan 
Prasad, aged about 49 years, by profession-House 
maid, by religion- Hindu, by resident of Chalia Nagar, 
Rly. Colony Bamunirnaidan, P.0.-Barnunimaidan, wino. 

4s, house no.•±, Ghy-21, in the District of Kamrup (M), 
Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as 
follows:- 

1 	That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
India and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

.4 	 2. That my husband was working as (Ex fitter, grad - II 
SSE/Loco.BPD), but unfortunately my husband was 
demised on 12.06.1997, and he has left behind 5 
member in her family declaration as bellow mention. 

Shukumare Prasad----- wife. Aged about 49 ys.old. 
Silpe Prasad 	.. . daughter .,, 	,, 	33 

/ L 
-rr 
Y11 

r 
/ A )r\ 
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3 	That this affidavit is proved that the deponent 
formulated in pare no.2, in this affidavit and it is manifest 
as a piece of documentary evidence, before the Concern 
Authority. 

4 That the foregoing paragraphs are true to my best of 
knowledge and belief and nothing has been suppressed 
here. If anything is found contrary I will be personally 
liable for legal consequences. 

:TT 3Tf AS SAM 

Bishnu Prasad 	. son 
Babul Prasad son 

V1  

/ 
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And I sign this affidavit on iMay, 2014, at Guwahati, K 
(M), Assam. 

j 
DEPONENT 

Identified by 

Advocate 
SolemnlY affirm and 
declare before me 
by the deponent 
who is identified by 
Sri, 

• h O' 
ro & Ru' '1 

•1 

. 1I 

/ 

Advocate, on the 
day of 	May 
2014 at Guwahati. 

NyIK(i) , Assam. 

PO  
• 	•_J .  

z• 



•.. 

I- 

! 

: 

I .,. 	 08AA 945198 
/ 

  

BEFORE THE NOTARY K (M), GUWAHATI ASSAM 

Heir shin Certificate ---- 

-AF F DAVIT- 

_) 	:- 

.1 
-j 

2 

:4 

I Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @ Shukuman Prasad, 
w/o Lt. Narayan Prasad aged about 49 years, by 

p r ofession-House Hold, by reUgion- Hindu by resident of 
ChaUa Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunimaidarl P.O.- 
Bamunirnaidan w/no 45, house no.19 Ghy-21 in the 
District of Kamrup (M), Assam do hereby solemnlY 
affirm and declare as foIIoWS- 

That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
India and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

That the deponent stated that my husband left behind 
after demised as Legal Heir_§. iJq- in his family as 

followS 

(A). Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @hukumari Prasad (wife) 

 

Ge 



- 

___—.Tt1e c,bunat 

	

(B).Ms Silpe Prasad © Mamoni Prasad (daughter)\ 	1 
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(D). Sn Babul Prasad (son). 

3 That this affidavit is proved that the deponent formulated in para no.2, in 
this affidavit and it is manifest as a piece of documentary evidence, before 
the Concern Authority. 

4 That the foregoing paragraphs are true to my best of knowledge and 
belief and nothing has been suppressed here. If anything is found contrary 
I will be personally liable for legal consequences. 

And I sign this affidavit on tZMay, 2014, at Guwahati, K (M), Assam. 

DEPONENT 

Identified by 
- 

Advocate 

c 
. 	 , 

3  \ 	\\ 

AY ,1k(M) Assam 

Solemnly aff irrn anddeclare before me 
by the deponent who is identified by 
Sri, 	. 
Advocate, on the 	day of 	May 
2014 at Guwahati. 

1 

, 

(C). Si Bishnu Prasad (son). 
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BEFORE THE NOTARY K(M), GUWAHATI, ASSAM. 

h  Address Prove_Certificate 
-AFFIDAVIT- 

I Mrs. Shukumare Prasad © Shukumari Prasad, 
wlo Lt. Narayan Prasad aged about 49 years by 
profession-House Hold, by religion- Hindu by resident of 
Chalia Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunimaidan, P.O.- 

• 

	

	Bamunirnaidan, wino. 45, house no.19, Ghy-21, in the 
District of Kamrup (M), Assam , do hereby solemnly affirm 

• 	and declare as follows:- 

1 	That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
India and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

2. That the deponent stated that her aforesaid address is 
presently permanent address, and any kind of letter, 
documents •. etc. the deponent be or get receive 
properly i.e. 

Mrs. 

	
49.  years, by pg 	ion- 

14 

O6AA 239901 
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3 That this affidavit is proved that the depOnertt formulated in pars no.2 in 
this affidavit and it is manifest as a piece of docurneflta evidence, before 

the Concernuth 0 r tty .  

4 	
s found contra That the foregoing paragraphs are true to my best of 

oWtedge and 

belief and nothing has been suppressed here. If anything i  
will be persOnaY liable for legal consequences.  

ssam. 
And I sign this affidaVit on pkMayl 2014, at Guwahati, K (M), A 

c 

DEPONENT 

ldentiied by 
JLJ 

Advocate 	 SolemnlY affirm and declare before me 
by the deponent who is identified by 

Sri,  
Advocate on the 	day of..........May 

2014 at Guwahati. 

NOTARY , K(M) , Ass 	
I 

- 

7- 
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:. 
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To, 	 " 

The Welfare Inspector, Badorpur, 

N.F. Rly, Badorpur-364610, Assam. 	 Dt. 13.5.2014. 

r— 2/24 
i-iL 

4k 

Sub:- Prayer for release the petitioner's PF, GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc 

along with all pensionary benefit of her husband and family pension as 

expedite as possible. 

Ref:- Ex. Pet, No. 20/13 in O.A. No. 173/09 (S. Prasad v U.O.l & Ors). 

End:- (1). Family declaration Certificate of applicant as Annexure - 

Heir Ship Certificate of applicant as Annexure - II. 

Address Prove Certificate as Annexure - Ill. 

Death Certificate of her husband as Annexure —IV. 

Service related Certificate of her husband —V. 

Sir I Madam, 

With reference to the above cited subject matter that I am the undersign 

applicant. As well as I am cordially invoke to enunciate that ex facie her all 

pentionary benefit of husband and family pension has been pending till 

today, so the concern department ought to be release the petitioner's PF, 

GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc along with all pensionary benefit of her husband 

and family pension as expedite as possible in nexus of Ex. Petition No. 

20/14 in O.A. No, 173/09 (Shukumare Prasad - VS- U.O.I & Ors) before 

the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Bhangaghar, Ghy- 05, K(M), 

Assam. 

Therefore, I approached before the Concern Authority, would be succeed 

and release all above mention grievance and thus oblige. 

Yours faithful Applicant 

- 	 - Inthast 

(Shukumare Prasad © Shukumari 
Prasad), W/O. Lt. Narayan Prasad (Ex-

Fitter/ LOCO/Badorpur). 

Dated. 13.05.14. 
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BEFORE THE NOTARY K (M), GUWAHATI, ASSAM. 

Family DecIaraon_throh 
-AFFIDAVIT- 

Mrs. Shukumare Prasad, w!o. Lt. Narayan 
Prasad, aged about 49 years, by profession-House 
maid, by religion- Hindu, by resident of Chalia Nagar, 
Rly. Colony. Bamunimaidan, P.0.-Bamunimaidan, wino. 
4, house no..), Ghy-21, in the District of Kamrup (M), 
Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as 
follows:- 

1. That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
India and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

2 That my husband was working as (Ex fitter, grad - II 
SSE/Loco. BPD) ,  but unfortunately my husband was 
demised on 12.06.1997, and he has left behind 5 
rTemher in her family declaration as bellow menUon. 

Shukumare Prasad------ wife. Aged about 49 ys old 
Silpe Presad 	. . daughter .,, 	,, 	33 
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That this affidavit is proved that the deponent 
formulated in para no.2, in this affidavit and it is manifest 
as a piece of documentary evidence, before the Concern 
Authority. 

That the foregoing paragraphs are true to my best of 
knowledge and belief and nothing has been suppressed 
here. If anything is found contrary I will be personally 
liable for legal consequences. 

A 

rt AS SAM 

/ 	c. Bishnu Prasad 	. son 
d. Babul Prasad son 

;j 

, 
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And I sign this affidavit on 

	May, 2014, at Guwahati, K 

(M),Assarn. 

j 
	k 	c 

DEPONENT 

- 
S 

Identified by 

Advocate 

/ r 

I 

NOTAYK(M) Asam 

Solemnly affirm and 
declare before me 
by the deponent 
who is identified by 
Sri, f. yook5- 

Advocate, on the 
day of. 	.. May 
2014 at Guwahati. 

I 

ell  ' 
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AFFlDAVlT - 11 BEFORE THE NOTARY K (M), GUWAHATI ASSAM 

Heir ship  

I Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @ Shukumari prasad, 

wlo. Lt. Narayan Prasad aged about 49 yearS by 
profession-House Hold, by r&igion- Hindu, by resident of 
Chalia Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunimaidan, P.O.-
Bamunimaidan, wino. 45, house no.19 Ghy-21 in the 
District of Kamrup (M), Assam do hereby solemnly 
affirm and declare as follows:- 

1 That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
India and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

'V 2 That the deponent stated that my husband left behind 
after demised as Lgj!ILflJQ in his family as 

follows :- 

H (A). Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @ Shukumari5ad (wife) 

bt 



ov 

(B) Ms Silpe Prasad @ Mamoni Prasad (daughter). 

S r i Bishnu Prasad (son). 

Sri Babul Prasad (son). 

3 That this affidavit is proved that the deponent formulated in para no.2, in 
this affidavit and it is rrianifest as a piece of documentary evidence, before 
the Concern Authority, 

4. That the foregoing paragraphs are true to my best of knowledge and 
belief and nothing has been suppressed here. If anything is found contrary 
will be personally liable for legal consequences. 

And I sign this affidavit on 	May, 2014, at Guwahati, K (M), Assam. 

	

® kcl< 	- DEPONENT 
ldentified by 

3\i 	52' 

Advocate 
Solemnly affirm and declare before me 
by the deponent who is identified by 
Sri 
Advocate, on the 	day of 	May 
2014 at Guwahati. 

Assam. 

y/ 

4. 

/ 

s. 
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c 
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BE[ORE LHL NOAR K (M) GUWAHATI, ASSAM 

Address Prove Certificat 
-AFFIDAVIT- 

I Mrs. Shukumare Prasad @ Shukumari Prasad, 
wio. Lt. Narayen Prasad aged about 49 years, by 
profession-HOUS€ Hold, by religion- Hindu, by resident of 
Chalia Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunimaidan, P.O.-
Barnunimaidan, wino. 45, house no.19, Ghy-21, in the 
District of Kamrup (M), Assarn , do hereby solemnly affirm 
and declare as follows:- 

1 	That I am the citizen of India by indigenous and a 
having all rights and privilege under the constitution of 
ndia and permanent resident of the aforesaid locality. 

2 That the deponent stated that her aforesaid address is 

WZ1 ; 

presently permanent address, and any kind of letter, 
/ documents ..........etc, the deponent be or get receive 

properly i.e. 

Mrs. 	mare 	lku man 

/_ f_\ 



5/ 

I I BamUd  ------- 

3 That this affidavit is proved that the deponent f
ormutated in para no.2 n 

this affidavit and it is manifest as a piece of docU1nenta evidence, before 

the Concern AuthOflty.  

4 That the fo
y best of flOwedge and 

regoing paragraPhs are true to m 
bee and nothing has been suppressed here. f 

anything is found contrary 

I wiU be persOnaY liable for legal consequences. 
 

sgn s 

Assam. 

thi 	a ffidavit on 	
May, 2014, at GuWahati, K (M), 

cT 
DEPONENT 

Identified by 
Ju 

Advocate Solemnly affirm and declare before me 
by the deponent who is identified by 

Sri, T . 	 day of. 	May 
Advocate, on the 
2014 at Guwahati. 

NOTARY K(M) Ass 	.... 
1 

!'. 

çç( 
k 	\O 

/\''•' 
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143 
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To. 

The DRMIP, N.F. Railway, 

Lur;dinq )ivision, Lumding•782447, Assam.. 	Dt. 15.5.2014. 

Su 	Prayer for release the petitioner's PF, GIS, GRATUITY.....Etc 

cj Wifl all pensionarj benefit of her husband and family pension as 

dite as possible. 

Ex. Pet. No. 20/14 in O.A. No. 173/09 (S. Prasad v U.O.l & Ors). 

Enc.l:- (1;;. Mode of payment, Xerox pass book of applicant as Anxur - I. 

With reftaence to the above cited subject matter that I am the undersign 

appilicarO Dogs to mention that her SBI A/C No. 31007688272, under SBI 

Gitanagar Branch, Ghy- 21, if the concern department be communicate in 

respect of mode of payment, so, I have mentioned my address as below - 

Adchess -.- To, 

Mrs. SLh.umare Prasad (i) Shukumari, 

Win. Lt, Nnayan Prasad (Ex-Fitter/Loco/BPB) 

r/o. Cliaha Nagar, Rly. Colony Bamunirnaidan, 

P.0.-Ba minimaidan, wIno. 45. house no.19, 

Ghy 21 Dstrict - Kamrup 	Assam. 

SBl A/C No. 31007688272, under SBI Gitanagar Branch, 
('r 	94586306/ 8876304747! 9864071823 (m). 

as here pendinq nexus Ex. Petition No, 20/14 in O.A. No. 173/09 ( 
Shikumare Prasad - \J.. U.O.l & Ors) before the Hon'ble Central 

Adminishetive Tribunal, Bhanaghar, Ghy- 05, K(M), Assam. 

Th.:refoa, the Concern Authority would be succeed promptly and release 

all abov(-: mention grievance and thus oblige. 

Yours faithful Applicant 

k. k LL fl 

(Shukumare Prasad © Shukumari 

Prasad), vilo. Lt. Narayan Prasad (Ex-

itter/ LOCOiBadorpur). 
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